•	 The outbreak of water- and vector-borne diseases during periods of flooding 
is an established public health concern in Kenya impacting public health 
expenditure and driving mortality especially among infants. For example, as 
of 2nd October 2023, a total of twelve thousand, one hundred and twenty-
three (12,123) vector-borne disease cases, with six hundred and twenty-
seven (627) confirmed by culture, and two hundred and two (202) deaths 
were reported (Ministry of Health, 2023).70 

•	 Weather-related deaths are a particular public health concern in informal 
settlements, with research finding an increase in child mortality and in 
deaths from non-communicable illnesses, such as cardiovascular and